
GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
CHANGE ORDER 

CHANGE ORDER NO. V-S00022-MCO - 12 CONTRACT NO. V-S00022-MCO 

CONTRACTOR: Clancy & Theys Construction Co. 

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION: STC ASC LEVEL 1 - 6 MISC. IMPROVEMENTS ID/Bl 

CONTRACT DATE: 04/21 /22 NTP : 04/25/22 

ISSUE DATE: 02/06/23 (Ref. C.C. 01 /24/23\ 
Work covered by this Change Order may proceed after Contractor executes and returns this Change Order to the Owner or OAR (Ownefs Authorized Representative) AND after 
Contractor receives a Change Order Notice to Proceed or a fu lly executed copy of this Change Order. This Change Order will increase or decrease the Contract Amount and Time 
to complete by the amount shown below. The general, supplementary and other conditions of the Contract shall apply to this Change Order unless expressly modified by this 
Change Order. 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: VARIOUS REVISIONS 

See Attachment 'A' for description of change. 

ADJUSTED CALENDER DAYS · CONTRACT TIME 
(SC=Substantial Completion I FC=Final Completion) 

SC FC 

ORIGINAL : 120 90 

TH IS CO: 0 0 

TO DATE: 0 0 

TOTAL : 120 90 

ORIGINAL SC DATE: 08/22/22 

REVISED SC DATE: 08/22/22 

SOURCE OF FUNDS General Airport Revenue Bonds. 
AMOUNT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER ADD X DELETE $ 64,908.15 

ORIGINAL TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 800,000.00 

APPROVED ADDITIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE $ 371,554.60 
APPROVED DELETIONS TO CONTRACT TO DATE $ 0.00 

REVISED TOTAL CONTRACT PRICE $ 1 ,236,462. 75 

PERCENTAGE OF THIS CHANGE OF ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE 

CONTRACTOR ACKNOWLEDGES, BY ITS EXECUTION AND ACCEPTANCE OF THIS CHANGE ORDER, THAT THE ADJUSTMENTS IN CONTRACT PRICE 
AND TIME SHOWN HEREON CONSTITUTE FULL AND COMPLETE COMPENSATION AND SATISFACTION FOR ALL COSTS AND MODIFICATIONS OF 
PERFORMANCE TIME INCURRED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS A RESULT OF THIS CHANGE ORDER. NO OTHER CLAIM FOR INCREASED COST OF 
PERFORMANCE OR MODIFICATIONS OF TIME WILL BE GRANTED BY THE OWNER FOR THE WORK COVERED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER. THE 
CON TRACTOR HEREBY WAIVES AND RELEASES ANY FURTHER CLAIMS FOR COST OR TIME AGAINST THE OWNER ARISING FROM OR RELATING TO 
THE MATTERS OF WORK SET FORTH OR CONTEMPLATED BY THIS CHANGE ORDER. . 

CONTRACTOR ALSO ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THERE HAS BEEN NO CHANGE IN ITS OPERATIONS WHICH WOULD REQUIRE A MODIFICATION OF ITS 
SWORN STATEMENT ON PUBLIC ENTITY CRIMES SUBMITTED WITH ITS BID. 

CONTRACTO DATE: 

PTED AND APPROVED TO PROCEED: 

ATTEST: BY : 

TITLE: 

DATE 

Geotech Consultants International, Inc., dba GCI , Inc .. Jamie McGonagill 

Jc;f ~JAt .1/23/.2.3 
INTERIM SR. VICE PRESIDENT, CAPITAL PROGRAMS DATE 

Scott Shedek 

GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 

BY: [Not Required} 

DATE 

ATTEST: 

DATE 

DATE 
Kevin J . Thibault 

GOAA Con struction Form #0040 (Implemented January 2002 / Revised October 2010) 



GREATER ORLANDO AVIATION AUTHORITY 
V-500022-MCO CHANGE ORDER NO. 12 

ATTACHMENT 'A' 
(Page 1 of 1) 

DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE: 

1. Provide all labor, equipment, and materials to investigate the existing sanitary system at the former South 
Terminal C (STC) office complex for use as a temporary triturator to support the opening of Terminal C. The 
Contractor will evacuate the system to visually inspect all visible manholes, pipes, and wet wells. The Contractor 
will coordinate with GOAA Plumbing Shop to identify pump, floats, and controls that may need to be installed to 
provide a complete and functional system. The Contractor will flood the system to confirm the volume, and then 
perform a leak down test. This change order replaces Field Change Order No. 17. (Reference Contractor's 
PCO 35 R1). ADD: $3,569.16 

2. Provide all labor, equipment, and materials to construct a temporary septage receiving location utilizing the 
existing sanitary system from the original STC logistics compound. This includes the preparation of one manhole 
location to receive lavatory waste as well as refurbishment and reconnection of the existing lift station equipment at 
this location. This change order replaces Field Change Order No. 20. (Reference Contractor's PCO 40 R2). 
ADD:$16,189.09 

3. Provide all labor, materials, and equipment to install approximately 650 LF of 1" cross-linked polyethylene (PEX) 
Type B pipe to provide temporary water service for the temporary triturator facility at STC. Point of connection will 
be the existing water line at the south end of the ASC Phase 1 extension (P1 X). Two hose bibs are to be installed 
at the triturator. Water line is to be buried at a minimum 6" below grade. Roadway is to be trenched, backfilled, 
and compacted with Owner-furnished asphalt millings. Owner to furnish jersey barriers to protect hose in parking 
lot from edge of grass to the triturator. This change order replaces Field Change Order No. 31. (Reference 
Contractor's PCO 58). ADD: $14,120.71 

4. Provide all labor, materials, and equipment to provide electrical service to support the temporary GSE and 
Triturator area. Installations to include 4/0 direct buried quad plex cable, directional drilling, relocation of fixtures, 
one 20' light pole with 300W fixture, ground rod and cable, and three work lights. This change order replaces Field 
Change Order No. 32. (Reference Contractor's PCO 56 R1). ADD: $28,799.37 

5. Furnish a 6'x7'-6"x1 O" precast transformer pad for the OUC transformer at the STC GSE facility. Equipment and 
operator required to place the pad, to be provided by others. This change order replaces Field Change Order 
No. 37. (Reference Contractor's PCO 61 R1). ADD: $2,229.82 

http:2,229.82
http:28,799.37
http:14,120.71
http:ADD:$16,189.09
http:3,569.16

